
Committee Members:  
X Bob Anderson – Chair 
X Greta Gilman 
X Gerry Sperling 
   Jamie SiJohn (absent) 

Also present: 
Park Board: 
Randy Cameron, 

Additional Park Board: 
Jennifer Ogden 

Parks Staff: 
Garrett Jones 
Mark Buening 
Jason Conley 
Fianna Dickson 
Megan Qureshi 
Mark Poirier 
Jonathan Moog 
Jennifer Papich 
Al Vorderbrueggen 
Angel Spell 

 

Summary 

 The committee approved to recommend the Park Board accept a contract extension with
Accountemps agency for a temporary employee in Parks Accounting in the amount of $20,000.
This extension will carry through Dec. 31, 2019.

 Garrett Jones and Mark Buening presented the process, methodology and details relating to

the revised 2020 preliminary Parks budget. Revisions, involving increased revenue projections,

shared employee program to reduce salary/wages and some changes in program schedules,

resulted in a Parks Fund budget deficit of only $57,665 and the Golf Fund preliminary budget is

just $2,479 from balance. Staff will present the Park Board a balanced 2020 budget for

approval consideration next month.

 The August financials were presented by Mark Buening who reviewed each operating division.

 A brief update on the Golf SIP loan was provided by Jason Conley.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is 3 p.m. Oct. 8, 2019, in the Pavilion conference room, 
Riverfront Park. 

Special Meeting of the Spokane Park Board 
Finance Committee Minutes 

3 p.m. Tuesday, Sept. 10, 2019 
City Conference Room Lobby – Tribal, first floor City Hall 

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 
Mark Buening - Finance Director 



MINUTES 

The meeting was called to order at 3 p.m. by committee chair Bob Anderson. 

Action items: 
1. Accountemps contract amendment and extension ($20,000, no tax) – Mark Buening presented

a proposed contract amendment and extension with Accountemps agency for temporary
employees in Parks in the amount of $20,000, no tax. Mr. Buening explained Parks Accounting
has had two full position vacancies for the past months which necessitated contracting out for
a temporary employee; and there was also a Clerk position in Administration that was
backfilled by a temp position. The contract extension is needed in order to pay past due and
current invoices for temp employment services. The original contract amount was $10,000 and
the total net contract amount now exceeds $50,000, requiring Park Board approval.

Motion 1: Bob Anderson moved to recommend the Park Board accept the contract amendment 
and extension with Accountemps for a temporary employee in Parks Accounting in the amount of 
$20,000, no tax. 

Greta Gilman seconded. 
The motion passed with unanimous consent (3-0 vote). 

Discussion items: 
1. Highest and best use tax – Bob Anderson addressed a recent question regarding the definition 

and purpose of a highest and best use tax. Mr. Anderson explained it is a different way of 
appraising property. He cited an example, if there was vacant parking lot appraised at $1 million 
and next to that parking lot is a comparable lot with a hotel on it. The property with the hotel is 
appraised at $15 million. In this case, the vacant lot could be appraised at $15 million based on 
the highest investment use in that area. Theoretically, this can be a way of generating more 
property tax if certain parcels are appraised at the higher appraised amount. Mr. Anderson 
added there are 76 vacant parking lots in the downtown area. Garrett Jones explained there 
could be a consideration that the additional property tax from an increased appraisal value of 
Park property, or a percentage of those additional tax revenues, could go back into Parks 
operating costs or supplement event programming.

2. 2020 preliminary budget – Garrett Jones and Mark Buening
a. Process and priorities – Mr. Jones reviewed the process and priorities staff utilized in 

creating the revised 2020 preliminary budget, including: 1) creating a team budget 
through a holistic approach; 2) reflecting actual expenses into the process, and 
concentrating on the salary/benefits for FTE and temp seasonals; 3) focusing on historic 
actuals rather than historic budgeted amount; 4) structuring a sustainable approach to 
certain long-term efficiencies through revenue opportunities; 5) reviewing program rate 
structures; 6) seeking and creating new program opportunities in response to community 
needs and interests; 6) implementing operational efficiencies through staff share 
programs and dynamic operations scheduling for attractions and facilities; 7) updating 
the park and open space plan to set short- and long-term priorities for resource and 
capital allocations; 8) maintaining current full-time staff levels while looking at ways to be 
more efficient with current vacancies; and 9) growing and maintaining current 
partnership, grant and volunteer opportunities.

b. Preliminary Parks Fund (1400) budget details – Mr. Buening reviewed the previously 
presented 2020 Parks Fund preliminary budget which reflected a $994,764 deficit in 
comparison to the revised 2020 preliminary budget reflecting a $57,665 deficit. The 
proposed cuts to lessen the shortfall include: 1) Natural Resources – $25,000 reduction 



in salaries/wages through shifting positions; 2) Park Operations – $98,000 reduction in 
salaries/wages, in part, through a shared staff program with other Parks departments; 3) 
Riverfront Park – $95,000 increase in revenue projections from the SkyRide, Looff 
Carrousel, Pavilion productions and community engagement, and a $55,000 reduction 
in salaries/wages; 4) Recreation – $86,000 increase in revenue projections and a 
$84,000 reduction in salaries/wages; and 5) Administration – $38,000 reduction in 
salaries/wages and a $150,000 reduction in capital outlay. 

c. Parks Fund (1400) budget deficit – Mr. Buening explained the revised preliminary 
budget is still at about $58,000 from balance. Parks will not know exactly where they are 
until all items are in the central budget system. Mr. Buening added the proposed budget 
will be balanced and brought to the Park Board for final action/approval next month. 

d. Golf Fund (4600) budget – Mr. Buening reviewed the previously presented 2020 Golf 
Fund preliminary budget which reflected a $237,521 deficit in comparison to the revised 
2020 preliminary budget with a $2,479 surplus. Budget adjustments include: 1) 
$240,000 increase in revenue projections; 2) adding the additional debt services for the 
next phase of the capital improvement irrigation project; and 3) shifted some utility cost 
savings and reduction in temp seasonal wages due to the efficiencies in the new Indian 
Canyon irrigation system to capital outlay. 

 
Standing report items:  
1. August financials – Mark Buening presented an overview of the August financials. Highlights 

for each of the operating divisions/sections included: 1) Natural Resources – revenues are 
quite a bit more in comparison to this time last year; 2) Recreation – of the $525,823 reflected 
in the August revenue, about $425,000 is from revenue generated earlier in the year which 
was not reported due to Civic Rec accruals; 3) Riverfront Park – in comparison to last August, 
revenues are almost $188,000 more this year; 4) Park Operations – August revenues are 
about $14,000 more than last August and expenditures are about $199,500 more than August 
2018; 5) Administration – the operating transfer from the General Fund was quite a bit more 
than 2018 because the transfer being based on the payroll schedule and there was an extra 
pay period in August 2019; 6) Parks Capital – grant revenue is a little bit behind reflecting a 
2018-2019 monthly difference of $10,630; 7) Parks Fund – last year at this time, Parks Fund 
was about $1 million of expenditures over revenue and this year it is $1.1 million of revenue 
over expenditures – a significant improvement; 8) Golf Fund - revenues are up almost $77,000 
over last August resulting in a 6.2% increase this year compared to 2018; and 9) Riverfront 
Park redevelopment project – $56.87 million have been expended and committed leaving a 
budget balance of $11.19 million. 

 
2. Golf SIP loan update – Jason Conley provided a brief update on the Golf SIP loan. In July, the 

Park Board approved the second installment on the Spokane Investment Pool (SIP) loan in the 
amount of $2.5 million to upgrade the four City golf course irrigation systems. Mr. Conley 
explained a recent hiccup occurred relating to spending authority for the second installment. 
This situation has been resolved. Mr. Conley added the work on the Esmeralda Golf Course 
irrigation improvement project is expected to begin later this week. 

 
Contract items from other committees: These items were not discussed.  
1. Cameron Reilly change order #3/Sister Cities Garden ($3,109.81, tax inclusive) – Riverfront 
Park Committee  
2. Garco Construction change order #19/Pavilion and Promenade ($28,086, plus tax) – Riverfront 
Park Committee 
3. GeoEngineers amendment #5/West Havermale and final HMP report ($23,010, no tax) – 
Riverfront Park Committee 
4. SPVV amendment #1/West Havermale design ($45,750, no tax) – Riverfront Park Committee 



 
 
Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 4:23 p.m.  
 
 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting is 3 p.m. Oct. 8, 2019, in the Pavilion conference room, 
Riverfront Park. 

 

 



Updated: 8/30/2019 1:23 PM

Spokane Park Board 

Briefing Paper 

Committee 

Committee meeting date 

Requester 

Requester phone number 

Type of agenda item      Consent   Discussion    Information   Action 

Type of contract  New  Renewal/extension    Amendment/change order    Other 

City Clerks file (OPR or policy #) 

Item title: (Use exact language noted on 

the agenda) 
Begin/end dates Begins:    Ends:    Open ended 

Impact if not approved at this time 

Background/history: 

Recommendation/motion wording: 

Approvals/signatures outside Parks:       Yes    No  
If so, who/what department, agency or company: 
Name:   Email address:  Phone: 

Distribution: 
Parks – Accounting 
Parks – Pamela Clarke 
Requester:  

  Grant Management Department/Name: 

Fiscal impact:  Expenditure  Revenue 
Amount:       Budget code: 

Vendor:                  Existing vendor    New vendor 
Supporting documents: 

 Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB)      W-9 (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
        Contractor is on the City’s A&E Roster - City of Spokane  ACH Forms (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
        Business license expiration date:       Insurance Certificate (min. $1 million in General Liability)

Return to Minutes



Return to Minutes















Return to Minutes

















BEGINNING ENDING OUTSTANDING REMAINING Fund Balance
BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE Category

General Purposes 43,896.20$            5,632.11$            22,208.85$          27,319.46$           -$                       27,319.46$           Undesignated
Computer Replacement & Software 40,411.60               -                        20,629.26            19,782.34             16,520.70             3,261.64               Designated

a Fleet Replacement 443,065.35            -                        74,611.78            368,453.57           368,453.57           Designated Capital
Sky Prairie/5-Mile 38,466.19               -                        -                         38,466.19             38,466.19             Designated Capital

b RFP Recreation Equipment 9,876.05                 1,035.00              -                         10,911.05             10,911.05             Designated Capital
b Recreation Capital Replacement 7,587.54                 -                        3,000.00               4,587.54               4,587.54               Designated Capital
b Golf Capital 50,000.00               -                        50,000.00            -                         -                         Designated Capital
c Capital Equipment Maint./Replacement 300,000.00            -                        -                         300,000.00           300,000.00           Designated Capital

CIP Projects 125,000.00            -                        -                         125,000.00           125,000.00           Designated Capital
Turf Replacement 120,000.00            -                        -                         120,000.00           120,000.00           Designated Capital
Tennis Courts, USTA Private Grant 55,819.93               -                        4,229.40               51,590.53             39,039.78             12,550.75             Designated Capital
Rochester Heights, Trugreen Foundation 5,000.00                 -                        -                         5,000.00               5,000.00               Designated Capital
Northbank Soil Mitigation 160,505.87            -                        160,505.87          -                         -                         Designated Capital

g Dutch Jake's Park -                           77,000.00            -                         77,000.00             80,821.91             (3,821.91)              Designated Capital
d Skyride 82,900.56               -                        56,031.65            26,868.91             5,348.04               21,520.87             Designated Risk
e Reserved for Property Donations 45,583.80               -                        -                         45,583.80             45,583.80             Restricted Repairs/Maintenance
f Conservation Futures 123,911.27            -                        -                         123,911.27           10,000.00             113,911.27           Restricted Property Donations

Riverfront Conservation Futures Loan -                           -                        -                         -                         -                         Restricted Futures
1,652,024.36$       83,667.11$          391,216.81$        1,344,474.66$     151,730.43$        1,192,744.23$     Futures

1,273,150.06$     
71,324.60$          closing entries to be done by Centralized Acct.

378,874.30$        
FOOTNOTES:

a

b
c

d

e Donations and grant revenues allocated for maintenance and operations of the following properties:
Existing properties include: >Armstrong >Romaine-Palisades >Austin Ravine

>Dahm >Stemper et al
f Levied taxes for maintenance and operations of specific properties:

>Rim Rock         >Trolley Trail >Downriver >Elliot >Palisades (Thomas & Gusman)

>Camp Sekani   >Latah Creek >Romine >Ashland Estate >Drumheller Springs
g Proceeds from West Quadrant TIF allocated specifically for Dutch Jake's Park project.

Designated for Skyride maintenance and repairs.  Payments for 2005A Bond previously paid from these funds are now budgeted and expensed from Parks 
Fund.

Fund 1950 - Park Cumulative Reserve Fund
January 1, 2019 through August 31, 2019

Includes capital asset purchases exceeding $5,000 per the Parks' Vehicle and Capital purchasing policy.  Any auction proceeds for sold vehicles is included in 
revenues.
Used for the purpose of replacing capital equipment for each designated department with the use of auction proceeds.
Park Board and Finance committee agreed to change fund balance reserve from 7% to 5% in 2018.  The remaining 2%, approximately $300,000, was 
intended to create line item designated for capital equipment major maintenance and replacements.  Annual amounts, TBD, will be transferred from Parks 
Fund to maintain balance.



Riverfront Park Redevelopment Project
Budget Adopted June 2019

Riverfront Park Capital Redevelopment Bond
Geographical Projects Summary
January 1, 2015 through August 31, 2019

Project Component Budget
Expended as of 
August 31, 2019

Committed to 
Date

Total of YTD 
Expended and 

Committed
Budget Balance 

to Date

1. South Bank West (Rec. Rink, 
Rink/Skyride Facility) 10,412,530$               10,412,530$               -$                              10,412,530$                -$                            

2. South Bank Central (Looff 
Carrousel) 11,743,839$               11,717,325$               27,290$                        11,744,615$                (776)$                          

3. Howard Street South Channel 
Bridge -$                             -$                             -$                              -$                              -$                            

4. Promenades and West 
Havermale 7,979,273$                 5,910,271$                 648,835$                      6,559,106$                  1,420,167$                

5. U.S. Pavilion 22,619,788$               19,711,641$               2,320,235$                  22,031,876$                587,912$                   

6. snxw meneɂ 1,741$                         1,741$                         -$                              1,741$                          -$                            

7. North Bank 9,454,662$                 1,009,895$                 743,200$                      1,753,095$                  7,701,567$                

8. South Bank East 160,364$                    156,847$                    -$                              156,847$                      3,517$                        

Program Level Owner Costs 5,690,175$                 3,956,259$                 254,220$                      4,210,479$                  1,479,696$                

TOTAL 68,062,372$      52,876,509$     3,993,779$         56,870,288$      11,192,084$     

68,063,791                 
rounding off


	09-10-2019 Finance Committee MINUTES
	Park Board Briefing Paper- Accountemps
	2020 Preliminary Budget
	August 2019 Financial Rpt_
	August 2019 Financial Rpt_
	2019 1950 Financial
	1950_Aug

	Bond Financials August 2019
	Table



	Committee: Finance
	Committee meeting date: Sept. 10, 2019
	Requester: Mark Buening
	Requester phone number: 625-6544
	New Renewalextension Amendmentchange order OtherCity Clerks file OPR or policy: OPR 2017-0567
	New Renewalextension Amendmentchange order OtherItem title Use exact language noted on the agenda: Accountemps contract amendment and extension ($20,000, no tax)
	Text2: 6/1/19
	Text3: 12/31/19
	Check Box4: Off
	Begins Ends Open endedImpact if not approved at this time: Delay in payment of invoices, release of temp/seasonal worker.
	Group1: Choice4
	Group2: Choice7
	Backgroundhistory: The Parks accounting department has experienced 2 full position vacancies during summer months and this necessitated contracting out for a temporary employee.  These positions are still currently vacant due to FMLA leaves and a promotion within Parks accounting.  In order to continue utilizing Accountemps' services, we must have the amendment approved to pay past due and current invoices.  Original contract amount was NTE $10,000, no tax, and net contract amount now exceeds $50,000, requiring Park Board approval.
	Recommendationmotion wording: Park Board approve contract amendment with Accountemps for additional accounting assistance in the amount of $20,000, no tax.
	Group3: Choice9
	Text5: Jennifer Koenig
	Text6: jennifer.koenig@roberthalf.com
	Text7: 800-803-8367
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Distribution Parks  Accounting Parks  Pamela Clarke Requester Grant Management DepartmentName: parksaccounting@spokanecity.org
	Text19: 
	Text15: 
	Fiscal impact Expenditure Revenue Amount Budget code: $20,000.00
	Text8: 1400-30210-76170-54201
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Group4: Choice11
	Group5: Choice13
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Off


